

G.R. Case no. 319 of 2016 Reg. no. 99 of 2018

Order No. 66

Dated 29.08.2025

Today is fixed for appearance.

Sole accused person Kesang Tamang is present before this Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate and the Ld. APP are present.

Ld advocate for the accused filed a petition with a prayer to waive the conditions.

Heard.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

The case record is accordingly, taken up for plea.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

Prima facie, there is ground for presumption that the accused person have committed offences u/s 279/338 of IPC. The following substance of accusation is stated to the accused person in Nepali -

"It has been alleged that on 13.07.2016 at around 12.20 hrs when the wife of the defacto complainant was passing near Mohanlal Petrol pump a vehicle bearing No. WB77-7404 dashed her and fled away. For the said reason plea u/s 279/338 IPC is brought against you. Do you plead guilty or not guilty ?"

Having understood the nature of accusation, the accused person pleads not guilty by saying "kasur chaina " in Nepali and claim to be tried.

To 07.11.2025 for evidence of the defacto complainant.

Issue summons accordingly.

BCII to comply.

D & C by me

**Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Darjeeling
Darjeeling**

Chief Judicial Magistrate

UID No. WB01231